St Botolph, Stow Bedon, Norfolk PD 562-3 1754-1812
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25
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27

Marriage

1 Oct
1754

27 May
1755

1 Jun 1755

20Jan
1756

23 May
1757
5Jun 1759

23 Oct
1759
20 Oct
1760
10 May
1761
30 Jul
1764
20 Aug
1765
28 Oct
1765
9 May
1766
9 Dec
1766
18 Nov
1767
22 Feb
1768
12 Dec
1768
7 Aug
1769
11 Sep
1769
10 Aug
1770
18 Dec
1770
9 Apr
1771
27 Sep
1773
14 Feb
1774
11 Oct
1774
14 Nov
1774
28 Nov
1774

Groom
David
John
James
John
Simon
William
Thomas
John
John
William
Justian
John
John
Joseph
John
John
William
John
Jonathan
John
William
John
John
Jeremiah
John
John

William

Groom

Surname

KING

CAPES

BEALES

STEELL

HALLS

IRWIN

COOK

PAMANT

EDWARDS

GARWOOD

HARVEY

SMITH

MITCHELL

LAWRENCE

NORTON

CAWLEY

NORTON

BRETT

PARKER

HARDY

TALBOT

GODDARD

GOLL

RUST

CURTIS

PLATFOOT

DEXTER

Age

minor

Abode

Stow Bedon
Griston
Shropham
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Caston

Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Crownethorp
Stow Bedon
East Wretham
Scoulton
Stow Bedon
Caston
Saham Toney
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Status
Widower

Widower

single
Widower
Widower
single
single
single
single
single
single
Widower
single

Widower

single
single
single
single
single
Widower
single
single
single
single

single

Bride

Ann

Mary

Elizabeth

Sarah

Anne

Sarah

Mary

Martha

Mary

Mary

Mary

Sarah

Anne

Mary

Mary

Rebecca

Alice

Mary

Martha

Sarah

Sarah

Sarah

Mary

Ann

Sarah

Judith

Elizabeth

Bride

Surname

GIRLING

JOHNSON

LEGGETT

COOK

HAMMOND

SHINKFIELD

CANN

BALLS

CANN

JONES

CANN

COOK

WASEY

CANN

GARRID

REED

PERRY

FLUTER

CARTER

HEASELL

BALDEN

HOOK

HEAZELL

BRITLE

LOCK

NORTON

WEBSTER

Age

minor

Abode

Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon

Status
Widow

single

single
Widow
Widow
single
single
single
single
Widow
single
single

Widow

Widow
single
single

single

Widow
single

single

Witness 1
William
John
John
John
W
John
John
Mary
Justin
Benjamin
William
Robert
Joseph
Thomas
Joseph
Robert
John
John
Thomas
John
John
William
Simon
William
George
William

John

GARNER

HAMMOND

BEALLS

HAMMOND

WEBSTER

GILMAN

COOK

SMITH

HARVEY

FAWE

SMITH

BURCHAM

BARNES

HOWSE

POTTER

OSBORNE

NORTON

WEBSTER

IRWIN

FOYSTER

FOYSTER

IRWIN

WHITRID

DEXTER

GROOM

WARD

WEBSTER

Witness
2
William
Sarah
James
William
w
William
William
Robert
William
Mary
John
Robert
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
John
William
Francis
Simon
Simon
James

Simon

EBBLE

PAYNE

BLANCHER

GARNER

GARNER

GARNER

GARNER

BALLS

GARNER

GARRARD

HAMMOND

OSBORNE

GARNER

GARNER

GARNER

GARNER

GANNARD

GARNER

GARNER

TALBOTT

HARDY

GARNER

HEASEL

WHITRID

WHITRID

PARSON

WHITRID

Notes

both made marks

licence

licence with consent of guardians; groom

signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

licence; groom signed; bride made mark

both made marks
groom signed; bride made mark
groom signed; bride made mark

both signed

licence; groom signed; bride made mark

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

both made marks
licence; both made marks

both made marks
licence; both made marks
License; both signed

both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
groom signed; bride made mark
both signed

groom signed; bride made mark

Image



28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

23 Oct
1776

3 Dec
1776
27 Mar
1779
10 Oct
1779
24 Oct
1782
27 Feb
1783
6Jan 1784

31 Jul
1784
9 Oct
1784
1 Nov
1785
8 Dec
1785
27 Jun
1786
6 Nov
1786
1Jan 1787

6 Nov
1788
21 Sep
1789

7 Oct
1790

2 Nov
1790
18 Nov
1790
23 Nov
1790

6 Dec
1790
17 Oct
1791

4 Jan 1792

5 Nov
1792
4 Jan 1793

25 Feb
1794
23 Sep
1794
26 Nov
1794
21 Apr
1795

Francis
Joseph
Till
John
Robert
John
Richard
Thomas
David
John
George
Robert
WILLIAM
Cotnelius
Robert
John
James
Thomas
Andrew
Peter
Charles
Thomas
Jeffery
Robert
Thomas
James
James
Edward

Simon

HEASEL

LEVITT

FISHER

FREEMAN

KIDD

MILLS

MARGESON

LITTLE

EMMS

GARRARD

MANFIELD

HUNT

NURSE

CARTER

OSBORNE

WASEY

MURRELL

GREENGRASS

WEBSTER

BARKER

PLUMB

LARGE

CARTER

ORFORD

COOK

CHAPMAN

SMITH

ALDWIN

SLACK

Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Beeston

Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Stowe Bedon

Merton

Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Breccles

Stow Bedon

Great Ellingham

Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Caston
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Hempton
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Rockland All
Saints
Caston
Breccles
Sturston
Rockland All

Saints
Stow Bedon

single
Widower
single
single
single
single
Widower
single
single
Widower
single
single
Widower
single
single
single
single
Widower
single
single
single
single
single
single
Widower
single
single
Widower

single

Mary
Elizabeth
Ann

Ann
Susannah
Mary
Ann
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Beatrice
Jane
Margaret
Sarah
Sarah
Ellen
Margaret
Anne
Mary
Mary
Susan
Rose
Anne
Anne
Mary
Anne
Mary

Hannah

HEASEL

LEVERIDGE

MUSK

HANNAH

HANNAH

OSBORNE

FLUTER

LEVIT

PEAS

MOUNTAIN

OSBORNE

DRAKE

HOOKE

MARTIN

PALMER

MAYES

MARTIN

STAFF

OSBORNE

GARRARD

WRIGHT

WEBSTER

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

SCOTT

GODDARD

ELDRED

HANNER

MAY

Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Tompson

Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon

single
single
single
single
single
single
single
Widow
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
Widow
single
single
single
Widow
single
single
single

single

Simon
John
Thomas
Robert
Joseph
Charles
John
Thomas
Thomas
William
Jemima
Thomas
Mathew
John
John
John
Mark
William
Mark
Thomas
Robert
Thomas
John
John
John
James
John
William

John

WHITRID

LEVERIDGE

ELDRED

HANNAH

BILLAM

HILL

WATTS

ELDRED

ELDRED

LEADER

MANFIELD

CARR

JAMES

WATTS

MILLS

MITCHELL

MARGRAM

PHILIPPS

MARGRAM

DRAKE

LAND

DRAKE

CARTER

MILLS

WHITING

GODDARD

ELDRED

PHILIPS

MAY

Francis

Simon

John

Simon

Thomas

Thomas

Thomas

John

Robert

Thomas

William

John

Thomas

w

Thomas

Thomas

Thomas

Elizabeth

Maria

Matthew

Thomas

William

Robert

Robert

Robert

w

Robert

Robert

HEASEL

WHITRID

WATTS

WHITRID

DRAKE

DRAKE

DRAKE

WATTS

OSBORNE

DRAKE

CLOW

OSBORN

DRAKE

DRAKE

DRAKE

DRAKE

PHILIPPS

MARGRAM

JAMES

HOWES

CARTER

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

THOROLD

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

both made marks

licence; both made marks
licence; both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
licence; both made marks
licence; both made marks
licence; both made marks

both made marks

licence; groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

both signed

groom signed; bride made mark
groom signed; bride made mark
licence; both signed

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

licence; both made marks

both made marks

licence; both signed

both made marks

both made marks

10

10

10

10

10

10

11

11

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

12

12



57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

4 Oct
1796
14 Sep
1797
7 Dec
1797
25 Dec
1797
25 Dec
1797
13 Feb
1797
5 Jul 1798

3Jan 1800

3 Feb
1800
21 Oct
1800
10 Sep
1801
13 Feb
1802
20 Jul
1802
9 Aug
1802
5 Dec
1803
26 Feb
1805
5 Oct
1805

5 Nov
1805

10 Feb
1806

26 Mar
1806

5 Jul 1806

24 Jul
1806
7 Jul 1807

13 Oct
1807
20 Oct
1807
24 Oct
1808
27 Feb
1809
4 Oct
1809

John
Robert
William
Thomas
Benjamin
John
William
William
John
James
William
Thomas
Martin
Matthew
Richard
William

Richard

James
Henry
Philip
John
Robert
William
Jeremiah
George
Isaac
Allen

John

MAY

OSBORNE

THOROLD

LAKE

SMITH

HARDY

WEST

BRETT

BRETT

OSBORNE

BLANCHFLOWER

HAWES

STERRY

JAMES

DRAKE

MATCHAM

HOWES

RICHARDSON

HANNA

SMITH

WILLIAMS

LAND

DAVEY

CANN

OSBORN

DRAKE

HOUCHEN

WARREN

Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Attleborough
St Cuthberts
Thetford
Stow Bedon
Scoulton
Breccles
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Scoulton
Breccles
Rockland All
Saints

Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Stow Bedon

Ovington
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Caston
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon

Besthorpe
Norfolk

single
Widower
single
single
single
single
single
single
Widower
single
single
single
single
Widower
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
Widower
single
Widower
single
single
single

single

Mary

Margaret

Ellen

Martha

Elizabeth

Sarah

Mary

Rebecca

Mary

Elizabeth

Anne

Rebecca

Martha

Elizabeth

Sarah

Elizabeth

Ann

Sarah

Elizabeth

Frances

Sarah

Elizabeth

Sarah

Ann

Juda

Charlotte

Mary

Rebecca

JAMES

BARHAM

ELDRED

NUNN

JOHNSON

WATTS

WATTS

LEVITT

BILLUM

SMITH

DRAKE

HOWES

BARFORD

RUDDERHAM

DOWNS

HOWES

DUNNETT

OSBORN

LYONS

PETT

HAYSTEAD

MARTIN

BRIGHTWELL

REED

SMITH

DOWNES

HANNER

OSBORN

Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Caston

Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon

single
Widow
single
Widow
single
single
single
single
Widow
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

Widow

single
single
single
single
Widow
single
single
single
single
single

single

Matthew
John
Mary
Thomas
Jeffery
Robert
Mark
Robert
William
John
William
Thomas
Simon
Robert
Isaac
John

Lydia

John
William
George
John
John
William
Robert
John
Norton
John

Robert

Brown

JAMES

WATTS

THOROLD

PARFREY

CARTER

HEASELL

MARGRAM

BROWNE

STUBBINGS

OSBORNE

BRETT

ELDRED

STERRY

OSBORNE

DRAKE

HANNA

DUFFIELD

OSBORN

YOUNGMAN

MANFIELD

EGLINGTON

SHULVER

JUBY

OSBORNE

PHILLIPS

NEWMAN

OSBORNE

OSBORN

Robert

William

Elizabeth

Robert

Robert

Peregrine

Ann

Robert

Robert

Robert

Robert

James

Robert

John

John

John

Ann

Maria

John

John

John

Edmund

Robert

Robert

Robert

Robert

John

Mary

OSBORNE

CADY

YOUNG

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

HARDY

LAND

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

OSBORN

OSBORNE

HANNA

BRIGHTWELL

BRIGHTWELL

FURYER

OARSLEY

BRIGHTWELL

BRIGHTWELL

BRIGHTWELL

LAND

OSBORNE

SHARMES

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

HANNER

WARREN

both made marks

both signed

licence; both signed

licence; both made marks

both made marks

both signed

groom made mark; bride signed
both made marks

both made marks

both signed

both made marks

licence; both made marks
groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

John Watson Duffield and John Brightwell
also witnessed; licence; groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both signed

both made marks

both made marks

groom made mark; bride signed
both made marks

both made marks

groom John Warren junior; Licence; both
signed

12

13

13

13

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

14

14

15

15

15

15

15

16

16

16

16

16

16

17

17

17



84

85

86

87

88

89

27 Oct
1809
29 Mar
1811
5 Apr
1811
16 Apr
1811
15 Oct
1811
12 Oct
1812

Samuel

Robert

Jonathan

Francis

Robert

Robert

STONE

THORP

TURRINGTON

DAVEY

HANNER

RICHES

Stow Bedon
Stow Bedon
Caston
Caston
Stow Bedon

East Harling

single
single
Widower
single
single

single

Dinah

Sarah

Judith

Mary

Sarah

Susan

PETT

HAZELL

OSBORNE

WEBSTER

DRAKE

DANNOCK

Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon
Stow
Bedon

single
single
Widow
single
single

single

Philip
Samuel
William
William
Roger

Knopwood

SMITH

EVERITT

PHILLIPS

BUNN

HANNER

RICHES

George
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert

Sophia

MANFIELD

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

OSBORNE

DANNOCK

both made marks

both made marks

groom made mark; bride signed
both signed

both made marks

both made marks

17

17

17

18

18

18



