	Marriage	Groom	Groom Surname	Age	Abode	Status	Bride	Bride Surname	Age	Abode	Status	Witness 1		Witness 2		Notes	Image
1	1 Oct 1754	David	KING		Stow Bedon	Widower	Ann	GIRLING		Stow Bedon	Widow	William	GARNER	William	EBBLE	both made marks	3
2	27 May 1755	John	CAPES		Griston	Widower	Mary	JOHNSON		Stow Bedon	single	John	HAMMOND	Sarah	PAYNE	licence	3
3	1 Jun 1755	James	BEALES	minor	Shropham		Elizabeth	LEGGETT	minor	Stow Bedon		John	BEALLS	James	BLANCHER	licence with consent of guardians; groom signed; bride made mark	3
5	20 Jan 1756	John	STEELL		Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	СООК		Stow Bedon	single	John	HAMMOND	William	GARNER	both made marks	4
6	23 May 1757	Simon	HALLS		Stow Bedon	Widower	Anne	HAMMOND		Stow Bedon	Widow	W	WEBSTER	W	GARNER	both made marks	4
7	5 Jun 1759	William	IRWIN		Stow Bedon	Widower	Sarah	SHINKFIELD		Stow Bedon	Widow	John	GILMAN	William	GARNER	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	4
8	23 Oct 1759	Thomas	СООК		Stow Bedon	single	Mary	CANN		Stow Bedon	single	John	СООК	William	GARNER	both made marks	4
9	20 Oct 1760	John	PAMANT		Stow Bedon	single	Martha	BALLS		Stow Bedon	single	Mary	SMITH	Robert	BALLS	groom signed; bride made mark	4
10	10 May 1761	John	EDWARDS		Caston	single	Mary	CANN		Stow Bedon	single	Justin	HARVEY	William	GARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	4
	30 Jul 1764	William	GARWOOD		Stow Bedon	single	Mary	JONES		Stow Bedon	single	Benjamin	FAWE	Mary	GARRARD	both signed	5
11	20 Aug 1765	Justian	HARVEY		Stow Bedon	single	Mary	CANN		Stow Bedon	Widow	William	SMITH	John	HAMMOND	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	5
12	28 Oct 1765	John	SMITH		Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	СООК		Stow Bedon	single	Robert	BURCHAM	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	5
13	9 May 1766	John	MITCHELL		Stow Bedon	Widower	Anne	WASEY		Stow Bedon	single	Joseph	BARNES	William	GARNER	groom signed; bride made mark	5
14	9 Dec 1766	Joseph	LAWRENCE		Stow Bedon	single	Mary	CANN		Stow Bedon	Widow	Thomas	HOWSE	William	GARNER	both made marks	5
15	18 Nov 1767	John	NORTON		Stow Bedon	Widower	Mary	GARRID		Stow Bedon		Joseph	POTTER	William	GARNER	both made marks	5
16	22 Feb 1768	John	CAWLEY		Stow Bedon		Rebecca	REED		Stow Bedon		Robert	OSBORNE	William	GARNER	both made marks	6
17	12 Dec 1768	William	NORTON		Crownethorp	single	Alice	PERRY		Stow Bedon	Widow	John	NORTON	William	GANNARD	licence; both made marks	6
18	7 Aug 1769	John	BRETT		Stow Bedon	single	Mary	FLUTER		Stow Bedon	single	John	WEBSTER	William	GARNER	both made marks	6
19	11 Sep 1769	Jonathan	PARKER		East Wretham	single	Martha	CARTER		Stow Bedon	single	Thomas	IRWIN	William	GARNER	licence; both made marks	6
20	10 Aug 1770	John	HARDY		Scoulton	single	Sarah	HEASELL		Stow Bedon	single	John	FOYSTER	William	TALBOTT	License; both signed	6
21	18 Dec 1770	William	TALBOT		Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	BALDEN		Stow Bedon		John	FOYSTER	John	HARDY	both made marks	6
22	9 Apr 1771	John	GODDARD		Caston	Widower	Sarah	HOOK		Stow Bedon	Widow	William	IRWIN	William	GARNER	both made marks	7
23	27 Sep 1773	John	GOLL		Saham Toney	single	Mary	HEAZELL		Stow Bedon	single	Simon	WHITRID	Francis	HEASEL	both made marks	7
24	14 Feb 1774	Jeremiah	RUST		Stow Bedon	single	Ann	BRITLE		Stow Bedon	single	William	DEXTER	Simon	WHITRID	groom signed; bride made mark	7
25	11 Oct 1774	John	CURTIS		Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	LOCK		Stow Bedon		George	GROOM	Simon	WHITRID	groom signed; bride made mark	7
26	14 Nov 1774	John	PLATFOOT		Stow Bedon	single	Judith	NORTON		Stow Bedon		William	WARD	James	PARSON	both signed	7
27	28 Nov 1774	William	DEXTER		Stow Bedon	single	Elizabeth	WEBSTER		Stow Bedon		John	WEBSTER	Simon	WHITRID	groom signed; bride made mark	7

28 23 Oct 1776	Francis	HEASEL	Stow Bedon	single	Mary	HEASEL	Stow Bedon	single	Simon	WHITRID	Francis	HEASEL	both made marks	8
29 3 Dec 1776	Joseph	LEVITT	Stow Bedon	Widower	Elizabeth	LEVERIDGE	Stow Bedon	single	John	LEVERIDGE	Simon	WHITRID	licence; both made marks	8
30 27 Mar 1779	Till	FISHER	Beeston	single	Ann	MUSK	Stow Bedon	single	Thomas	ELDRED	John	WATTS	licence; both made marks	8
31 10 Oct 1779	John	FREEMAN	Stow Bedon	single	Ann	HANNAH	Stow Bedon	single	Robert	HANNAH	Simon	WHITRID	both made marks	8
32 24 Oct 1782	Robert	KIDD	Stow Bedon	single	Susannah	HANNAH	Stow Bedon	single	Joseph	BILLAM	Thomas	DRAKE	both made marks	8
33 27 Feb 1783	John	MILLS	Stow Bedon	single	Mary	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	single	Charles	HILL	Thomas	DRAKE	groom signed; bride made mark	8
34 6 Jan 17	784 Richard	MARGESON	Stowe Bedon	Widower	Ann	FLUTER	Stow Bedon	single	John	WATTS	Thomas	DRAKE	licence; both made marks	9
35 31 Jul 1784	Thomas	LITTLE	Merton	single	Elizabeth	LEVIT	Stow Bedon	Widow	Thomas	ELDRED	John	WATTS	licence; both made marks	9
36 9 Oct 1784	David	EMMS	Stow Bedon	single	Elizabeth	PEAS	Stow Bedon	single	Thomas	ELDRED	Robert	OSBORNE	licence; both made marks	9
37 1 Nov 1785	John	GARRARD	Stow Bedon	Widower	Mary	MOUNTAIN	Tompson	single	William	LEADER	Thomas	DRAKE	both made marks	9
38 8 Dec 1785	George	MANFIELD	Stow Bedon	single	Elizabeth	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	single	Jemima	MANFIELD	William	CLOW	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	9
39 27 Jun 1786	Robert	HUNT	Breccles	single	Mary	DRAKE	Stow Bedon	single	Thomas	CARR	John	OSBORN	both made marks	9
40 6 Nov 1786	WILLIAM	NURSE	Stow Bedon	Widower	Beatrice	HOOKE	Stow Bedon	single	Mathew	JAMES	Thomas	DRAKE	both made marks	10
41 1 Jan 17	787 Cotnelius	CARTER	Great Ellingham	single	Jane	MARTIN	Stow Bedon	single	John	WATTS	W	*	both signed	10
42 6 Nov 1788	Robert	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	single	Margaret	PALMER	Stow Bedon	single	John	MILLS	Thomas	DRAKE	groom signed; bride made mark	10
43 21 Sep 1789	John	WASEY	Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	MAYES	Stow Bedon	single	John	MITCHELL	Thomas	DRAKE	groom signed; bride made mark	10
44 7 Oct 1790	James	MURRELL	Caston	single	Sarah	MARTIN	Stow Bedon	single	Mark	MARGRAM	Thomas	DRAKE	licence; both signed	10
45 2 Nov 1790	Thomas	GREENGRASS	Stow Bedon	Widower	Ellen	STAFF	Stow Bedon	single	William	PHILIPPS	Elizabeth	PHILIPPS	both made marks	10
46 18 Nov 1790	Andrew	WEBSTER	Stow Bedon	single	Margaret	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	single	Mark	MARGRAM	Maria	MARGRAM	groom signed; bride made mark	11
47 23 Nov 1790	Peter	BARKER	Stow Bedon	single	Anne	GARRARD	Stow Bedon	single	Thomas	DRAKE	Matthew	JAMES	both made marks	11
48 6 Dec 1790	Charles	PLUMB	Hempton	single	Mary	WRIGHT	Stow Bedon	Widow	Robert	LAND	Thomas	HOWES	both made marks	11
49 17 Oct 1791	Thomas	LARGE	Stow Bedon	single	Mary	WEBSTER	Stow Bedon	single	Thomas	DRAKE			both made marks	11
50 4 Jan 17	792 Jeffery	CARTER	Stow Bedon	single	Susan	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	single	John	CARTER	William	CARTER	both made marks	11
51 5 Nov 1792	Robert	ORFORD	Rockland All Saints	single	Rose	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	single	John	MILLS	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	11
52 4 Jan 17	793 Thomas	СООК	Caston	Widower	Anne	SCOTT	Stow Bedon	Widow	John	WHITING	Robert	OSBORNE	licence; both made marks	12
53 25 Feb 1794	James	CHAPMAN	Breccles	single	Anne	GODDARD	Stow Bedon	single	James	GODDARD	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	12
54 23 Sep 1794	James	SMITH	Sturston	single	Mary Anne	ELDRED	Stow Bedon	single	John	ELDRED	W	THOROLD	licence; both signed	12
55 26 Nov 1794	Edward	ALDWIN	Rockland All Saints	Widower	Mary	HANNER	Stow Bedon	single	William	PHILIPS	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	12
56 21 Apr 1795	Simon	SLACK	Stow Bedon	single	Hannah	MAY	Stow Bedon	single	John	MAY	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	12

57	4 Oct	John	MAY	Stow Bedon	single	Mary	JAMES	Stow	single	Matthew	JAMES	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	12
58	1796 14 Sep	Robert	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	Widower	Margaret	BARHAM	Bedon Stow	Widow	John	WATTS	William	CADY	both signed	13
59	1797 7 Dec 1797	William	THOROLD	Attleborough	single	Ellen	ELDRED	Bedon Stow	single	Mary	THOROLD	Elizabeth	YOUNG	licence; both signed	13
60	25 Dec 1797	Thomas	LAKE	St Cuthberts Thetford	single	Martha	NUNN	Bedon Stow Bedon	Widow	Thomas	PARFREY	Robert	OSBORNE	licence; both made marks	13
61	25 Dec 1797	Benjamin	SMITH	Stow Bedon	single	Elizabeth	JOHNSON	Stow Bedon	single	Jeffery	CARTER	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	13
62	13 Feb 1797	John	HARDY	Scoulton	single	Sarah	WATTS	Stow Bedon	single	Robert	HEASELL	Peregrine	HARDY	both signed	13
63	5 Jul 1798	William	WEST	Breccles	single	Mary	WATTS	Stow Bedon	single	Mark	MARGRAM	Ann	LAND	groom made mark; bride signed	13
64	3 Jan 1800	William	BRETT	Stow Bedon	single	Rebecca	LEVITT	Stow Bedon	single	Robert	BROWNE	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	14
65	3 Feb 1800	John	BRETT	Stow Bedon	Widower	Mary	BILLUM	Stow Bedon	Widow	William	STUBBINGS	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	14
66	21 Oct 1800	James	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	single	Elizabeth	SMITH	Stow Bedon	single	John	OSBORNE	Robert	OSBORNE	both signed	14
67	10 Sep 1801	William	BLANCHFLOWER	Scoulton	single	Anne	DRAKE	Stow Bedon	single	William	BRETT	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	14
68	13 Feb 1802	Thomas	HAWES	Breccles	single	Rebecca	HOWES	Stow Bedon	single	Thomas	ELDRED	James	OSBORN	licence; both made marks	14
69	20 Jul 1802	Martin	STERRY	Rockland All Saints	single	Martha	BARFORD	Stow Bedon	single	Simon	STERRY	Robert	OSBORNE	groom signed; bride made mark	14
70	9 Aug 1802	Matthew	JAMES	Stow Bedon	Widower	Elizabeth	RUDDERHAM	Stow Bedon	single	Robert	OSBORNE	John	HANNA	both made marks	15
71	5 Dec 1803	Richard	DRAKE	Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	DOWNS	Stow Bedon	single	lsaac	DRAKE	John	BRIGHTWELL	both made marks	15
72	26 Feb 1805	William	MATCHAM	Stow Bedon	single	Elizabeth	HOWES	Stow Bedon	single	John	HANNA	John	BRIGHTWELL	both made marks	15
73	5 Oct 1805	Richard	HOWES	Stow Bedon	single	Ann	DUNNETT	Caston	Widow	Lydia	DUFFIELD	Ann	FURYER	John Watson Duffield and John Brightwell also witnessed; licence; groom signed; bride made mark	15
74	5 Nov 1805	James	RICHARDSON	Ovington	single	Sarah	OSBORN	Stow Bedon	single	John	OSBORN	Maria	OARSLEY	groom signed; bride made mark	15
75	10 Feb 1806	Henry	HANNA	Stow Bedon	single	Elizabeth	LYONS	Stow Bedon	single	William	YOUNGMAN	John	BRIGHTWELL	both made marks	15
	26 Mar 1806	Philip	SMITH	Stow Bedon	single	Frances	PETT	Stow Bedon	single	George	MANFIELD	John	BRIGHTWELL	groom signed; bride made mark	16
76	5 Jul 1806	John	WILLIAMS	Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	HAYSTEAD	Stow Bedon	single	John	EGLINGTON	John	BRIGHTWELL	both made marks	16
77	24 Jul 1806	Robert	LAND	Caston	Widower	Elizabeth	MARTIN	Stow Bedon	Widow	John	SHULVER	Edmund	LAND	both signed	16
78	7 Jul 1807	William	DAVEY	Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	BRIGHTWELL	Stow Bedon	single	William	JUBY	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	16
79	13 Oct 1807	Jeremiah	CANN	Stow Bedon	Widower	Ann	REED	Stow Bedon	single	Robert	OSBORNE	Robert	SHARMES	both made marks	16
	20 Oct 1807	George	OSBORN	Stow Bedon	single	Juda	SMITH	Stow Bedon	single	John Norton	PHILLIPS	Robert	OSBORNE	groom made mark; bride signed	16
	24 Oct 1808	lsaac	DRAKE	Stow Bedon	single	Charlotte	DOWNES	Stow Bedon	single	John	NEWMAN	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	17
	27 Feb 1809	Allen	HOUCHEN	Stow Bedon	single	Mary	HANNER	Stow Bedon	single	Robert	OSBORNE	John	HANNER	both made marks	17
83	4 Oct 1809	John	WARREN	Besthorpe Norfolk	single	Rebecca	OSBORN	Stow Bedon	single	Brown	OSBORN	Mary	WARREN	groom John Warren junior; Licence; both signed	17

84	27 Oct 1809	Samuel	STONE	Stow Bedon	single	Dinah	PETT	Stow Bedon	single	Philip	SMITH	George	MANFIELD	both made marks	17
85	29 Mar 1811	Robert	THORP	Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	HAZELL	Stow Bedon	single	Samuel	EVERITT	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	17
86	5 Apr 1811	Jonathan	TURRINGTON	Caston	Widower	Judith	OSBORNE	Stow Bedon	Widow	William	PHILLIPS	Robert	OSBORNE	groom made mark; bride signed	17
87	16 Apr 1811	Francis	DAVEY	Caston	single	Mary	WEBSTER	Stow Bedon	single	William	BUNN	Robert	OSBORNE	both signed	18
88	15 Oct 1811	Robert	HANNER	Stow Bedon	single	Sarah	DRAKE	Stow Bedon	single	Roger	HANNER	Robert	OSBORNE	both made marks	18
89	12 Oct 1812	Robert	RICHES	East Harling	single	Susan	DANNOCK	Stow Bedon	single	Knopwood	RICHES	Sophia	DANNOCK	both made marks	18